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II 

(Preparatory Acts) 

COMMISSION 

Proposal for a Council Directive amending Directive 75/273/EEC concerning the 
Community list of less-favoured farming areas within the meaning of Directive 

75/268/EEC (Italy) 

(Submitted by the Commission to the Council on 20 July 1983) 

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN 
COMMUNITIES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the Euro­
pean Economic Community, 

Having regard to Council Directive 75/268/EEC of 
28 April 1975 on mountain-and hill farming and 
farming in certain less-favoured areas ('), as last 
amended by Directive 82/786/EEC (2), and in 
particular Article 2 (2) thereof, 

Having regard to the proposal from the Commis­
sion, 

Having regard to the opinion of the European 
Parliament, 

Whereas Council Directive 75/273/EEC (3) desig­
nates the areas in Italy that are included in the 
Community list of less-favoured areas pursuant to 
Article 3 (3), (4) and (5) of Directive 75/268/EEC; 

Whereas the Italian Government has requested, in 
accordance with Article 2 (1) of Directive 75/268/ 
EEC, that the Community list of areas set out in the 
Annex to Directive 75/273/EEC be amended in 
accordance with the Annex to this Directive; 

Whereas the indices and figures relating to those 
areas already listed as being areas within the mean­
ing of Article 3 (4) and (5) of Directive 75/268/ 

EEC, and now proposed for transfer to the list of 
areas within the meaning of Article 3 (3) of the said 
Directive, are in line with the indices and figures set 
out in Directive 75/273/EEC for the designation of 
hill and mountain areas; 

Whereas the areas to be listed for the first time meet 
the criteria and figures used under Directive 75/ 
273/EEC for designating areas within the meaning 
of Article 3 (3), (4) and (5) of Directive 75/268/ 
EEC; 

Whereas the total surface area of the areas qualify­
ing under Article 3 (5) of Directive 75/268/EEC is 
less than 2,5 % of the total surface area of Italy, 

HAS ADOPTED THIS DIRECTIVE: 

Article 1 

With effect from 1 January 1983, the list of less-
favoured areas in Italy in the Annex to Directive 
75/273/EEC is hereby amended in accordance with 
the Annex to this Directive. 

A rticle 2 

This Directive is addressed to the Italian Republic. 

(') OJ No L 128, 19. 5. 1975, p. 1. 
(-) OJ No L 327, 24. 11. 1982, p. 19. 
(3) OJ No L 128, 19. 5. 1975, p. 72. 
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ANNEXE —BILAG —AN HANG —ANNEX — ALLEGATO — BIJLAGE — 
riAPAPTHMA 

ZONE SVANTAGGIATE AI SENSI DELL'ARTICOLO 3, PARAGRAFO 3, DELLA 
DIRETTIVA 75/268/CEE 

PARTE I 

Comuni gia parzialmente delimitati ai sensi della direttiva 75/273/CEE, da cancellare in quanto 
soggetti a nuova deiimitazione. 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PRO VI NCI A DI ALESSANDRIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Avolasca 

Castellania 

Costa Vescovato 

Carbagna 

Lerma 

Momperone 

Mornese 

Stazzano 

Tagliolo Monferrato 

, Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 229 

769 

774 

2 070 

1455 

860 

1 130 

1 783 

2 591 

12 661 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

94 

327 

181 

706 

599 

783 

130 

339 

910 

4 069 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI CUNEO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Caraglio 

Costigliole Saluzzo 

Belvedere 

Bernezzo 

Borgomale 

Castellino Tanaro 

Castino 

Cervasca 

Cissone 

Dronero 

Perletto 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 153 

1 525 

496 

2 584 

845 

1 162 

1 552 

1 828 

579 

5 890 

1 055 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

305 

413 

165 

1 775 

348 

558 

863 

503 

278 

4 830 

421 
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REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA Dl CUNEO (segue) 

N. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Comuni 

Piasco 

S. Michele Mondovi 

Vicoforte Mondovi 

Vignolo 

Villar San Costanzo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 056 

1 825 

2 545 

811 

1952 

29 858 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

470 

1 206 

1 299 

315 

1 220 

14 969 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA Dl NO VARA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Massino Visconti 

Nebbiuno 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

677 

824 

1 501 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

294 

351 

645 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA Dl TORINO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Comuni 

Almese 

Balangero 

Caselette 

Rivara 

Roletto 

S. Ambrogio di Torino 

Sangano 

Trana 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 791 

1 290 

1422 

1 241 

978 

859 

675 

1641 

9 897 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

757 

460 

786 

18 

194 

251 

123 

268 

2 857 
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REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI VERCELLI 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Cerreto Castello 

Valdengo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

266 

772 

1038 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

100 

600 

700 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI BERGAMO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Comuni 

Adrara San Martino 

Albino 

Alzano Lombardo 

Calolziocorte 

Caprino Bergamasco 

Foresto Sparso 

Leffe 

Nembro 

Palazzago 

Peia 

Riva di Solto 

Villongo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1253 

3 132 

1 343 

901 

860 

773 

675 

1 522 

1 398 

435 

859 

593 

13 744 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

930 

1 590 

1 000 

273 

490 

30 

340 

810 

550 

310 

90 

170 

6 583 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI BRESCIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Concesio 

Gavardo 

Villanova sul Clisi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1887 

2 958 

912 

5 757 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

640 

1 470 

536 

2 646 
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REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI COMO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Comuni 

Albavilla 

Albese con Cassano 

Asso 

Brunate 

Carlazzo 

Cesana Brianza 

Civate 

Como 

Erba 

Eupilio 

Gera Lario 

Menaggio 

Oliveto Lario 

Ponte Lambro 

Pusiano 

Sorico 

Suello 

Valmadrera 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1055 

814 

646 

196 

1 269 

342 

906 

3 734 

1 813 

651 

667 

1 317 

1 608 

343 

323 

2 333 

260 

1 256 

19 533 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

624 

570 

190 

100 

1 069 

100 

428 

238 

498 

176 

70 

277 

1 075 

185 

112 

1 492 

70 

720 

7 994 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI PA VIA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Godiasco 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 061 

2061 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 428 

1428 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI VARESE 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Arcisate 

Laveno Mombello 

Luino 

Varese 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 207 

2 592 

2 095 

5 493 

11 387 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 063 

1 158 

1 065 

789 

4 075 
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REGIONE VENETO 

PRO VI NCI A DI TREVISO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Cison di Valmarino 

Vittorio Veneto 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 875 

8 261 

11 136 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 670 

4 330 

6 000 

REGIONE VENETO 

PROVINCIA DI VICENZA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Piovene Rocchette 

Schio 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 294 

6614 

7 908 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

982 

2 796 

3 778 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI FROSINONE 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Arpino 

Casalvieri 

Castelliri 

Castelnuovo Parano 

Fontechiari 

Posta Fibreno 

Serrone 

Sgurgola 

Vicalvi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

5 597 

2 709 

1 551 

995 

1621 

911 

1 543 

1932 

824 

17 683 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 040 

1 109 

982 

342 

1 511 

470 

690 

785 

400 

9 329 
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REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI R1ETI 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Casperia 

Scandriglia 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 535 

6 306 

8 841 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1400 

3 190 

4 590 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI ROMA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Comuni 

Agosta 

Bellegra 

Mandela 

Marano Equo 

Montorio Romano 

S. Vito Romano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 196 

1 877 

1 326 

765 

2 303 

1 272 

8 739 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

948 

1 664 

1 064 

480 

824 

946 

5 926 

REGIONE ABRUZZO 

PROVINCIA DELL'AQUILA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Fossa 

Sant'Eusanio Forconese 

Villa S. Angelo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

863 

797 

526 

2 186 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

182 

268 

223 

673 
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REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROV1NC1A DI SALERNO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Atrani 

Sant'Egidio del Monte Albino 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

11 

627 

638 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

11 

205 

216 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI AVELLINO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Cassano Irpino 

Pietrastornina 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 234 

1 581 

2815 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

965 

536 

1 501 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI FOGGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Manfredonia 

S. Giovanni 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

39 935 

25 954 

65 894 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 684 

14 760 

17444 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI CATANZARO 

7M. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Andali 

Belcastro 

Belvedere Spinello 

Casabona 

Tiriolo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 792 

5 278 

2 954 

6 709 

2 898 

19 631 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1015 

1930 

203 

2 051 

1400 

6 599 
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REGIONE CALABRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI COSENZA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Comuni 

Carolei 

Lappano 

Lattarico 

Marano Marchesato 

Marano Principato 

S. Caterina Albanese 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 543 

1 220 

4 296 

508 

639 

1 720 

9 926 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

835 

830 

500 

245 

315 

1 029 

3 754 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI REGGIO CALABRIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Calanna 

Cinquefrondi 

Cittanova 

Ferruzzano 

Gerace 

Grotteria 

Laganadi 

Molochio 

Motta S. Giovanni 

Placanica 

S. Alessio d'Aspromonte 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1049 

2 983 

6 182 

1 909 

2 857 

3 790 

826 

3 732 

4 473 

2 926 

416 

31 143 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

325 

1 700 

2 260 

430 

800 

1 800 

620 

. 2 420 

2 350 

1 850 

250 

14 805 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI AGRIGENTO 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Casteltermini 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

9 951 

9 951 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4 470 

4 470 
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REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI CALTANISSETTA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Mussomeli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

16 390 

16 390 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4 220 

4 220 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI ENNA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Agira 

Assoro 

Leonforte 

Regalbuto 

Villarosa 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

16311 

11 150 

8 409 

16 927 

5 501 

58 298 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 770 

2 130 

5 050 

5 170 

2 745 

17 865 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI MESSINA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

AH 

Based 

Monteforte S. Giorgio 

Motta d'Affermo 

Pettineo 

Reitano 

S. Piero Patti 

S. Salvatore Fitalia 

Tripi 

Tusa 

Ucria 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1669 

1 198 

3 233 

1461 

3 045 

1393 

4 163 

1489 

5 437 

4 094 

2 619 

29 801 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 160 

470 

2 030 

320 

1690 

330 

2 790 

530 

3 888 

2 050 

2 200 

17 458 
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REGIONE SICILIA 

PROV1NCIA Dl PALERMO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Bisacquino 

Castellana Sicula 

Contessa Entellina 

Giuliana 

Totale 

Superflcie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

6 474 

9 604 

13 637 

2 419 

32 134 

Superflcie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 405 

5 550 

3 655 

1 537 

14 147 

PARTE II 

Comuni delimitati ai sensi della presente direttiva 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI ALESSANDRIA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Comuni 

Avolasca 

Carrosio 

Cartosio 

Casasco 

Castellania 

Castelletto d'Erro 

Cavatore 

Costa Vescovato 

Denice 

Garbagna 

Lerma 

Merana 

Momperone 

Monleale 

Montechiaro D'Acqui 

Montegioco 

Monte Marzino 

Mornese 

Pozzolo Groppo 

Spigno Monferrata 

Stazzano 

Tagliolo Monferrato 

Totale 

Superflcie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1229 

724 

1666 

903 

769 

471 

1043 

774 

745 

2 070 

1455 

933 

860 

961 

1751 

544 

980 

1 130 

1 386 

5 496 

1783 

2 591 

30 264 

Note 
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REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PRO VI NCI A DI ASTI 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Comuni 

Bubbio 

Cassinasco 

Cessole 

Loazzolo 

Monbaldone 

Monastero Bormida 

Olmo Gentile 

Roccaverano 

S. Giorgio Scarampi 

Serole 

Sessame 

Vesime 

Total e 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 570 

1 171 

1 111 

1 548 

1 225 

1 415 

511 

2 990 

602 

1 182 

848 

1 344 

15517 

Note 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI CUNEO 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Comuni 

Albaretto Torre 

Belvedere 

Benevello 

Bernezzo 

Borgomale 

Briaglia 

Castellar 

Castellino Tanaro 

Castino 

Cervasca 

Ciglie 

Cissone 

Dronero 

Perletto 

Piasco 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

435 

496 

544 

2 584 

845 

622 

378 

1 162 

1 552 

1 828 

597 

579 

5 890 

1055 

1 056 

Note 
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REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI CUNEO (segue) 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Comuni 

Rocca Ciglie 

Rocchetta Belbo 

S. Michele Mondovi 

Vicoforte Mondovi 

Vignolo 

Villar San Costanzo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

733 

458 

1 825 

2 545 

811 

1 952 

27 947 

Note 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI CUNEO 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Caraglio 

Costigliole Saluzzo 

Pianfei 

Revello 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 153 

1 525 

1 511 

5 348 

12 537 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 411 

681 

531 

763 

3 386 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI NOVARA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Arizzano 

Brovello-Carpugnino 

Massino Visconti 

Nebbiuno 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

163 

834 

677 

824 

2 498 

Note 
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REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI TORINO 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Almese 

Balangero 

Caselette 

Frossasco 

Levone 

Reano 

Rivara 

Roletto 

S. Ambrogio di Torino 

Sangano 

Trana 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 791 

1 290 

1 422 

2 020 

538 

658 

1 241 

978 

859 

675 

1 641 

13 113 

Note 

REGIONE PIEMONTE 

PROVINCIA DI VERCELLI 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Comuni 

Casapinta 

Cerreto Castello 

Curino 

Magnano 

Sostegno 

Valdengo 

Zimone 

Zubiena 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

292 

266 

2 137 

1 047 

1807 

772 

290 

1258 

7 869 

Note 
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REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI BERGAMO 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Comuni 

Adrara San Martino 

Albino 

Alzano Lombardo 

Cazzano Sant'Andrea 

Cene 

Fiorano al Serio 

Foresto Sparso 

Leffe 

Nembro 

Peia 

Pradalunga 

Riva di Solto 

Villongo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 253 

3 132 

1343 

207 

857 

108 

773 

675 

1 522 

435 

839 

859 

593 

12 596 

Note 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI BERGAMO 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Comuni 

Calolziocorte 

Caprino Bergamasco 

Cenate Sopra 

Cisano Bergamasco 

Monte Marenzo 

Palazzago 

Pontida 

Trescore Balneario 

Vercurago 

Villa d'Alme 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

901 

860 

693 

754 

305 

1 398 

1014 

1331 

212 

636 

8 104 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

458 

785 

562 

247 

262 

812 

352 

645 

85 

374 

4 582 
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REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PRO VINCIA DI BRESCIA 

Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Concesio 

Gavardo 

Villanova sul Clisi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 887 

2 958 

912 

5 757 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

840 

850 

567 

2 257 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI COMO 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Comuni 

Albavilla 

Albese con Cassano 

Asso 

Brunate 

Carlazzo 

Castelmarte 

Cesana Brianza 

Civate 

Erba 

Eupilio 

Galbiate 

Gera Lario 

Longone al Segrino 

Malgrate 

Menaggio 

Oliveto Lario 

Ponte Lambro 

Proserpio 

Pusiano 

Sorico 

Suello 

Valmadrera 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 055 

814 

646 

196 

1 269 

194 

342 

906 

1 813 

651 

1 614 

667 

153 

199 

1317 

1 608 

343 

235 

323 

2 333 

260 

1 256 

18 194 

Note 
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REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI COMO 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Como 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 734 

3 734 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

280 

280 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI PA VIA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Borgo Priolo 

Borgoratto Mormorolo 

Godiasco 

Montalto Pavese 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 896 

1 603 

2 061 

1 912 

8 472 

Note 

REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI VARESE 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Arcisate 

Clivio 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 207 

290 

1 497 

Note 
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REGIONE LOMBARDIA 

PROVINCIA DI VARESE 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Barasso 

Comedo 

Laveno Mombello 

Luino 

Luvinate 

Cocquio Trevisago 

Gavirate 

Gemonio 

Varese 

' Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

402 

565 

2 592 

2 095 

417 

955 

1 334 

368 

5 493 

14 221 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

294 

490 

1499 

1 228 

279 

601 

414 

292 

1 189 

6 286 

REGIONE VENETO 

PROVINCIA DI TREVISO 

1. Comuni totalmeate delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Castelcucco 

Cison di Valmarino 

Monfumo 

Tarzo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

878 

2 875 

1 131 

2 380 

7 264 

Note 

REGIONE VENETO 

PROVINCIA DI TREVISO 

2. Comuni totalmeate delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Vittorio Veneto 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

8 261 

8 261 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

6000 

6 000 
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REGIONE VENETO 

PRO VINCI A DI VICENZA 

1. Comuni totalmente delintitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Piovene Rocchette 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 294 

1294 

Note 

REGIONE VENETO 

PROVINCIA DI VICENZA 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Schio 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

6614 

6614 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 034 

3 034 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI FROSINONE 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Arpino 

Casalvieri 

Castelliri 

Castelnuovo Parano 

Fontechiari 

Posta Fibreno 

Serrone 

Sgurgola 

Vicalvi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

5 597 

2 709 

1 551 

995 

1621 

911 

1 543 

1932 

824 

17 683 

Note 
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REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI RIETI 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Casperia 

Scandriglia 

Total e 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 535 

6 306 

8 841 

Note 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI ROMA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Comuni 

Agosta 

Bellegra 

Mandela 

Marano Equo 

Montorio Romano 

Nerola 

S. Vito Romano 

Total e 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 196 

1 877 

1 326 

765 

2 303 

1 864 

1 272 

10 603 

Note 

REGIONE ABRUZZO 

PROVINCIA DELL'AQUILA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Fossa 

Sant'Eusanio Forconese 

Villa S. Angelo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

863 

797 

526 

2 186 

Note 
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REGIONE ABRUZZO 

PRO VI NCI A DI PESCARA 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Pietranico 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 450 

1450 

Note 

REGIONE ABRUZZO 

PRO VI NCI A DI PESCARA 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Bolognano 

Manoppello 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 645 

3 949 

5 594 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

590 

770 

1 360 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI AVELLINO 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Comuni 

Cassano Irpino 

Chianche 

Montefusco 

Petruro Irpino 

Pietrastornina 

Roccabascerana 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 233 

681 

818 

311 

1 581 

1 242 

5 866 

Note 
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REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI BENEVENTO 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Comuni 

Apollosa 

Arpaise 

Castelpoto 

Ceppaloni 

S. Angelo a Cupolo 

S. Leucio del Santo 

S. Martino Sannita 

S. Nicola Manfredi 

Total e 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 100 

659 

1 182 

2 367 

1088 

996 

633 

1 889 

10914 

Note 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Comuni 

Alfano 

Ascea 

Camerota 

Celle di Bulgherie 

Centola 

Ceraso 

Cicereale 

Giungano 

Ispani 

Laureana Cilento 

Lustra 

Moio della Civitella 

Montecorice 

Morigerati 

Omignano 

Ogliastro Cilento 

Perdifumo 

Perito 

Pisciotta 

Pollica 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

416 

3 760 

7018 

3 114 

4 754 

4 598 

4112 

1 157 

830 

1 369 

1 510 

1694 

2213 

2 153 

1017 

1 322 

2 367 

2 380 

3 073 

2 789 

Note 
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REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO (segue) 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

Comuni 

Prignano Cilento 

Roccagloriosa 

Rutino 

Salento 

Sanza 

Sapri 

Sessa Cilento 

Sicignano degli Alburni 

S. Giovanni a Piro 

S. Marina 

S. Mauro La Bruca 

S. Mauro Cilento 

Stella Cilento 

Torchiara 

Torraca 

Torre Orsaia 

Vallo della Lucania 

Vibonati 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 194 

4 223 

964 

2 377 

12711 

1399 

1 803 

8 045 

3 777 

2 823 

1 893 

1 512 

1438 

831 

1 569 

2 375 

2 509 

2 034 

105 123 

Note 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

S. Arsenio 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 019 

2 019 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 104 

1 104 
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REGIONE PUGLIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI FOGG IA 

1. Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Rodi Garganico 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 328 

1 328 

Note 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI FOGG I A 

2. Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Apricena 

Manfredonia 

S. Giovanni Rotondo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

17 145 

39 191 

25 959 

82 295 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 950 

10619 

19 604 

33 173 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANZARO 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Andali 

Belcastro 

Belvedere Spinello 

Casabona 

Tiriolo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 792 

5 278 

2 954 

6 709 

2 898 

19 631 

Note 
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REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI COSENZA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Comuni 

Carolei 

Lappano 

Lattarico 

Marano Marchesato 

Marano Principato 

S. Caterina Albanese 

Totale 

Superficie 
territorial e 

(ettari) 

1 543 

1 220 

4 296 

508 

639 

1 720 

9 926 

Note 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI REGG 10 CALABRIA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Calanna 

Cinque Frondi 

Cittanova 

Ferruzzano 

Gerace 

Grotteria 

Laganadi 

Molochio 

Motta S. Giovanni 

Placanica 

S. Alessio d'Aspromonte 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 049 

2 983 

6 182 

1 909 

2 857 

3 790 

826 

3 732 

4 473 

2 926 

416 

31 143 

Note 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI AGRIGENTO 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Casteltermini 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

9 951 

9 951 

Note 
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REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI CALTANISSETTA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Mussomeli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

16 390 

16 390 

Note 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI ENNA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Agira 

Assoro 

Leonforte 

Regalbuto 

Villarosa 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

16311 

11 150 

8 409 

16 927 

5 501 

58 298 

Note 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI MESSINA 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Ali 

Based 

Monteforte S. Giorgio 

Motta d'Affermo 

Pettineo 

Reitano 

S. Piero Patti 

S. Salvatore Fitalia 

Tripi 

Tusa 

Ucria 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1669 

1 198 

3 233 

1461 

3 045 

1 393 

4 163 

1489 

5 437 

4 094 

2 619 

29 801 

Note 
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REGIONE SICILIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI PALERMO 

Comuni totalmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Bisacquino 

Castellana Sicula 

Contessa Entellina 

Giuliana 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

6 474 

9 604 

13 637 

2 419 

32 134 

Note 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI SASSARI 

Comuni parzialmente delimitati 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Ittiri 

Ossi 

Sassari 

Sennori 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

11 156 

3 011 

60 460 

3 143 

77 770 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 420 

1 160 

5 300 

750 

10 630 

ZONE SVANTAGGIATE AI SENSI DELL'ARTICOLO 3, PARAGRAFO 4, DELLA 

DIRETTIVA 75/268/CEE 

PARTE I 

Comuni gia parzialmente delimitati ai sensi della direttiva 75/273/CEE, da cancellare in quanto 

soggetti a nuova delimitazione 

ZONA 1 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI SASSARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Chiaramonti 

Ozieri 

Ploaghe 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

11378 

25 730 

9 608 

46716 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

9 004 

2 240 

3 300 

14 544 
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ZONA 2 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI NUORO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Borore 

Montresta 
' 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 274 

2 379 

6 653 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 450 

1 060 

2510 

ZONA 3 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI NUORO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Ban Sardo 

Girasole 

Loceri 

Lotzorai 

Tortoli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 753 

1 298 

1931 

1 684 

3 997 

12 663 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 019 

1 036 

1 534 

1 070 

1 217 

5 876 

ZONA 4 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI ORISTANO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Ardauli 

Busachi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 054 

5 930 

7 984 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

920 

4 406 

5 326 
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ZONA 5 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PRO VI NCI A DI CAGLIARI 

N. 

i 

Comuni 

Tuili 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 450 

2 450 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

941 

941 

ZONA 6 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI CAGLIARI 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Setzu 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

782 

782 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

205 

205 

ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI ENNA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Aidone 

Piazza Armerina 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

20 986 

30 304 

51 290 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

5 030 

11460 

16 490 

ZONA 9 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANIA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Licodia Eubea 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

12 537 

12 537 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4 300 

4 300 
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ZONA 9 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI SIRACUSA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Buccheri 

Palazzolo Acreide 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

5 743 

8 632 

14 375 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 574 

3 844 

7418 

ZONA 10 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANZARO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Comuni 

Amaroni 

Centrache 

Chiaravalle Centrale 

Cortale 

Dasa 

Iacurso 

Monterosso Calabro 

Olivadi 

Palermiti 

S. Vito sullo Ionio 

Soriano Calabro 

Vallefiorita 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

970 

787 

2 333 

2 929 

619 

2 164 

1 816 

707 

1 827 

1 737 

1 517 

1383 

18 789 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

405 

450 

1 035 

1 060 

470 

950 

640 

440 

580 

1 220 

1 019 

765 

9 034 

ZONA 11 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI COSENZA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Calopezzati 

Cariati 

Terravecchia 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 209 

2 795 

2 026 

7 030 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 100 

399 

1 352 

2 851 
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ZONA 12 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI COSENZA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Tarsia 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 935 

4 935 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

620 

620 

ZONA 14 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Comuni 

Ascea 

Camerota 

Celle di Bulgheria 

Centola 

Ceraso 

Ispani 

Moio della Civitella 

Morigerati 

Pisciotta 

Rocca Gloriosa 

Sapri 

S. Giovanni a Piro 

S. Marina 

S. Mauro la Bruca 

Torraca 

Torre Orsaia 

Vallo della Lucania 

Vibonati 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 760 

7018 

3 114 

4 754 

4 598 

830 

1 694 

2 153 

3 073 

4 223 

1 399 

3 777 

2 823 

1 893 

1 569 

2 375 

2 509 

2 034 

53 596 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 760 

7018 

4114 

4 754 

4 598 

830 

1 694 

2 153 

1 458 

4 223 

1 399 

3 777 

2 823 

1 893 

1 569 

2 375 

2 509 

2 034 

51981 
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ZONA 15 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI SALERNO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Comuni 

Cicereale 

Laureana Cilento 

Lustra 

Montecorice 

Omignano 

Ogliastro Cilento 

Perdifumo 

Perito 

Pollica 

Prignano Cilento 

Rutino 

Sessa Cilento 

S. Mauro Cilento 

Stella Cilento 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4112 

1369 

1 510 

2213 

1 017 

1 322 

2 367 

2 380 

2 789 

1 194 

964 

1 803 

1 512 

1438 

25 990 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4 112 

1 369 

1 510 

2213 

1 017 

1 322 

2 367 

2 380 

2 789 

1 194 

516 

1 803 

1 512 

1 438 

25 542 

ZONA 17 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI BARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Gioia del Colle 

Gravina di Puglia 

Noci 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

20 647 

38 117 

14 882 

73 646 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

12 662 

11 500 

9 780 

33 942 
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ZONA 17 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI TARANTO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Martina Franca 

Crispiano 

Laterza 

Massafra 

Mottola 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

29 542 

11 175 

15 963 

12 552 

21 233 

90 465 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

16 846 

4 646 

8 389 

3 224 

11 276 

44 381 

ZONA 20 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI FOGG IA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Biccari 

Pietramontecorvino 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

10 631 

7 116 

17 747 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

10 601 

7 086 

17 687 

ZONA, 21 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI FROSINONE 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Ausonia 

Falvaterra 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1951 

1 277 

3 228 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

478 

875 

1353 
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ZONA 21 

REGIONE LA2I0 

PRO VI NCI A DI LATIN A 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Castelforte 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 142 

3 142 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 125 

1 125 

ZONA 23 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCJA DI V1TERBO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Latera 

Onano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 266 

2 463 

4 729 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

6 

406 

412 

ZONA 24 

REGIONE ABRUZZO 

PROVINCIA DI TERAMO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Castelcastagna 

Cellino Attanasio 

Cermignano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1773 

4 399 

2615 

8 787 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 264 

2 040 

1 512 

4816 
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ZONA 25 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI TERN I 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Acquasparta 

Calvi deirUmbria 

Narni 

Stroncone 

Terni 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

7 958 

4 575 

19 786 

7 138 

21 190 

60 647 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 985 

586 

780 

3 623 

8 320 

17 294 

ZONA 25 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI PERUGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Massa Martana 

Spoleto 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

7811 

34 963 

42 774 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4 370 

22 000 

26 370 

ZONA 26 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI TERNI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Comuni 

Amelia 

Baschi 

Lugnano in Teverina 

Montecastrilli (') 

Montecchio 

Montegabbione 

Orvieto 

Parrano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

13 255 

6 831 

2 968 

11 375 

4 899 

5 121 

28 116 

3 989 

76 554 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 935 

1 303 

643 

902 

1 630 

3618 

3 710 

2612 

17 353 

(') Attualmente scisso in due comuni: Montecastrilli (6 268 ha) e Avigliano Umbro (5 107 ha). 
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ZONA 26 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINC1A DI PERUGIA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Piegaro 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale • 

(ettari) 

9 892 

9 892 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

5 870 

5 870 

ZONA 28 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI TERNI 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Allerona 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

8 221 

8 221 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 634 

2 634 

ZONA 29 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI PERUGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Passignano sul Trasimeno 

Perugia 

Tuoro sul Trasimeno 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

8 106 

44 992 

5 558 

58 656 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2715 

8 730 

1667 

13 112 
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PARTE II 

Comuni delimitati ai sensi della presente direttiva 

ZONA 1 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROV1NCIA DI SASSARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Comuni 

Ardara 

Arzachena 

Banari 

Bessude 

Bonnanaro 

Bulzi 

Cargeghe 

Chiaramonti 

Codrongianus 

Florinas 

Ittireddu 

Laerru 

Martis 

Mores 

Nulvi 

Ozieri 

Ploaghe 

Santa Teresa di Gallura 

Sedini 

Siligo 

Torralba 

Viddalba 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 807 

22 859 

2 127 

2 684 

2 178 

2 163 

1 200 

11378 

3 038 

3 609 

2 386 

1 995 

2 294 

9 508 

7 884 

25 730 

9 608 

10 119 

4 149 

4 361 

3 675 

5 300 

142 052 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 807 

22 859 

2 127 

2 684 

2 178 

2 163 

1 200 

11 378 

3 038 

3 609 

2 386 

1 995 

2 294 

9 508 

7 884 

25 730 

9 608 

10119 

4 149 

4 361 

3 675 

5 300 

142 052 



No C 224/38 Official Journal of the European Communities 22. 8. 83 

ZONA 2 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PRO VI NCI A DI SASSARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Comuni 

Mara 

Monteleone Rocca Doria 

Olmedo 

Padria 

Putifigari 

Romana 

Semestene 

Uri 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 888 

1 301 

3 371 

4 803 

5312 

2 163 

3 972 

5 672 

28 482 

Superficie 
deiimitata 

(ettari) 

1 888 

1 301 

3 371 

4 803 

5312 

2 163 

3 972 

5 672 

28 482 

ZONA 2 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI NUORO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Borore 

Dualchi 

Montresta 

Noragugume 

Ottana 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 274 

2 334 

2 379 

2 680 

4516 

16 183 

Superficie 
deiimitata 

(ettari) 

4 274 

2 334 

2 379 

2 680 

4516 

16 183 

ZONA 3 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI NUORO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Ban Sardo 

Girasole 

Loceri 

Lotzorai 

Tortoli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 753 

1 298 

1931 

1684 

3 997 

12 663 

Superficie 
deiimitata 

(ettari) 

3 753 

1 298 

1931 

1 684 

3 997 

12 663 
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ZONA 4 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI NUORO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Nuragus 

Nurallao 

Genoni 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1987 

3 476 

4 389 

9 852 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1987 

3 476 

2 629 

8 092 

ZONA 4 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI ORISTANO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Comuni 

Aidomaggiore 

Ardauli 

Baradili 

Baressa 

Bauladu 

Bidoni 

Boroneddu 

Busachi 

Cabras 

Ghilarza 

Gonnoscodina 

Gonnostramatza 

Masullas 

Narbolia 

Norbello 

Ollasta Simaxis 

Pompu 

Riola Sardo 

San Vero Milis 

Sedilo 

Siamaggiore 

Simala 

Simaxis 

Sini 

Siris 

Sorradile 

Tadasuni 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 133 

2 054 

561 

1 255 

2 421 

1 167 

465 

5 930 

10218 

5 893 

884 

1 753 

1 888 

4 049 

2612 

2 152 

508 

4 833 

7 220 

6 888 

1322 

1338 

2 777 

873 

602 

2 834 

462 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4 133 

2 054 

561 

1 255 

2 421 

1 167 

465 

5 930 

10218 

5 893 

884 

1 753 

1 888 

4 049 

2612 

2 152 

508 

4 833 

7 220 

6 888 

1 322 

1338 

2 777 

873 

602 

2 834 

462 
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ZONA 4 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINC1A DI ORISTANO (segue) 

N. 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Comuni 

Tramatza 

Ula Tirso 

Villanovatruschedu 

Zerfaliu 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 679 

1876 

1 656 

1 546 

83 849 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 679 

951 

1 656 

1 546 

82 924 

ZONA 5 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI NUORO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Escolca 

Gergei 

Serri 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 472 

3 607 

1913 

6 992 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1472 

3 607 

1913 

6 992 

ZONA 5 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI CAGLIARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Comuni 

Barrali 

Barumini 

Collinas 

Decimoputzu 

Donori 

Furtei 

Genuri 

Gesico 

Gesturi 

Guamaggiore 

Guasila 

Lasplassas 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 146 

2 657 

2 079 

4 480 

3517 

2612 

755 

2 556 

4 687 

1684 

4 355 

1 114 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 146 

2 657 

2 079 

4 480 

3517 

2612 

755 

2 556 

2 531 

1 684 

4 355 

1 114 
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ZONA 5 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI CAGLIARI (segue) 

N. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Comuni 

Lunamatrona 

Mandas 

Ortracesus 

Pauli Arbarei 

Pimentel 

Samatzai 

Sardara 

Selegas 

Serdiana 

Siddi 

Soleminis 

Suelli 

Tuili 

Turri 

Ussaramanna 

Villamar 

Villanovaforru 

Villanovafranca 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 057 

4 504 

2 356 

1 512 

1 498 

3 112 

5611 

2 051 

5 566 

1 101 

1 295 

1924 

2 450 

964 

975 

3 864 

1 097 

2 746 

76 325 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 057 

4 504 

2 356 

1 512 

1 498 

3 112 

5611 

2 051 

5 566 

1 101 

1 295 

1 924 

2 450 

964 

975 

3 864 

1 097 

2 746 

74 169 

ZONA 6 

REGIONE SARDEGNA 

PROVINCIA DI CAGLIARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Comuni 

Calasetta 

Giba 

Musei 

San Giovanni Suergiu 

Setzu 

Villamassargia 

Villaspeciosa 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 098 

10 734 

2 026 

7 063 

782 

9 147 

2 735 

35 585 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 098 

10 734 

2 026 

7 063 

782 

6 047 

2 735 

32 485 
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ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI PALERMO 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Roccamena 

Total e 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 332 

3 332 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 332 

3 332 

ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI AGRIGENTO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Campobello Licata 

Cianciana 

Comitini 

Grotte 

Joppolo Giancaxio 

Naro 

Recalmuto 

S. Angelo Muxaro 

S. Elisabetta 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

7 978 

3 770 

2 169 

2 386 

1 910 

20 750 

6 831 

6 455 

1 617 

53 866 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

7 978 

3 770 

2 169 

2 386 

1 910 

20 750 

6831 

6 455 

1 617 

53 866 

ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI CALTANISETTA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Acquaviva Platani 

Bompensiere 

Butera 

Caltanisetta 

Campofranco 

Delia 

Marianopoli 

Mazzarino 

Milena 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 472 

1974 

29 704 

41 594 

3 606 

1 232 

1 296 

29 396 

2 456 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1472 

1974 

29 704 

41 594 

3 606 

1 232 

1 296 

29 396 

2 456 
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ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI ENNA (segue) 

N. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Comuni 

Montedoro 

Riesi 

S. Cataldo 

S. Caterina 

Serradifalco 

Sommatino 

Sutera 

Vallelunga 

Villalba 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 414 

6 667 

7 665 

7 510 

4 159 

3 468 

3 555 

3 916 

1 780 

152 864 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 414 

6 667 

7 665 

7510 

4 159 

3 468 

3 555 

3916 

1 780 

152 864 

ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI ENNA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Aidone 

Pietraperzia 

Piazza Armerina 

Valguarnera 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

20 986 

11 772 

30 304 

932 

63 994 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

20 986 

11 772 

30 304 

932 

63 994 

ZONA 8 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Castel di Judica 

Raddusa 

Ramacca 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

10 228 

2 332 

30 538 

43 098 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

10 228 

2 332 

30 538 

43 098 
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ZONA 8A 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI MESSINA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Comuni 

Forza d'Agra 

Gallodoro 

Gioiosa Marea 

Librizzi 

Montagnareale 

Oliveri 

S. Stefano Camastra 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 061 

690 

2 632 

2 335 

1 623 

1 029 

2 188 

11 558 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 061 

690 

2 632 

2 335 

1623 

1 029 

2 188 

11 558 

ZONA 9 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANIA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Licodia Eubea 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

12 537 

12 537 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

12 537 

12 537 

ZONA 9 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI SIRACUSA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Cassaro 

Buccheri 

Noto 

Palazzolo Acreide 

Sortino 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1940 

5 743 

55 114 

8 632 

9321 

80 750 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1940 

5 743 

55 114 

8 632 

9 321 

80 750 
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ZONA 10 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI REGGIO CALABRIA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Maropati 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 030 

1 030 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1030 

1 030 

ZONA 10 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANZARO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Comuni 

Amaroni 

Amato 

Argusto 

Caraffa di Catanzaro 

Centrache 

Cessaniti 

Chiaravalle Centrale 

Cortale 

Curinga 

Dasa 

Drapia 

Filandari 

Filogaso 

Francavilla Angitola 

Francica 

Gagliato 

Iacurso 

Jonadi 

Maierato 

Marcellinara 

Mileto 

Monterosso Calabro 

Olivadi 

Palermiti 

Petrizzi 

Rombiolo 

S. Costantino 

S. Floro 

S. Gregorio D'Ipponia 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

970 

2 090 

712 

2 470 

787 

1 786 

2 333 

2 929 

5 147 

619 

2 152 

1 854 

2 369 

2 825 

2 273 

699 

2 164 

872 

3 988 

2 063 

3 494 

1 816 

707 

1 827 

2 148 

2 281 

703 

1 816 

1 237 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

970 

2 090 

712 

2 470 

787 

1 786 

2 333 

2 929 

5 147 

619 

2 152 

1 854 

2 369 

2 825 

2 273 

699 

2 164 

872 

3 988 

2 063 

3 494 

1 816 

707 

1 827 

2 148 

2 281 

703 

1 816 

1 237 
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ZONA 10 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANZARO (segue) 

N. 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

Comuni 

S. Mango D'Aquino 

S. Onofrio 

S. Pietro Amaida 

S. Vito sullo Ionio 

Settingiano 

Simeri Crichi 

Soriano Calabro 

Spilinga 

Staletti 

Stefanaconi 

Vallefiorita 

Zaccanopoli 

Zambrone 

Zungri 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

699 

1 836 

1635 

1 737 

1429 

4 675 

1 517 

1 869 

1 194 

2 323 

1 383 

661 

1436 

2 326 

81 851 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

699 

1 836 

1 635 

1 737 

1 429 

4 675 

1 517 

1 869 

1 194 

2 323 

1 383 

661 

. 1 436 

2 326 

81 851 

ZONA 10A 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI REGGIO CALABRIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Comuni 

Bova Marina 

Brancaleone 

Camini 

Campo Calabro 

Caraffa del Bianco 

Fiumara 

Melicucca 

Portigliola 

Riace 

Stignano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 952 

3 591 

1 715 

746 

1 229 

692 

1 715 

598 

1 605 

1 734 

16 577 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 952 

3 591 

1 715 

746 

1 229 

692 

1 715 

598 

1 605 

1 734 

16 577 
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ZONA 10B 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANZARO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Marcedusa 

Roccabernarda 

S. Mauro Marchesato 

Santa Severina 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 527 

6 552 

4 202 

5 188 

17 469 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 527 

6 552 

4 202 

5 188 

17 469 

ZONA 11 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI CATANZARO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Ciro Superiore 

Crucoli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

7015 

4 981 

11996 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

7015 

4 981 

11 996 

ZONA 11 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PROVINCIA DI COSENZA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Calopezzati 

Cariati 

Terravecchia 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 209 

2 795 

2 026 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 209 

2 795 

2 026 

7 030 7 030 
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ZONA 12 

REGIONE CALABRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI COS ENZA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Comuni 

Altilia 

Altomonte 

Amantea 

Casole Bruzio 

Castiglione Cosentino 

Castrolibero 

Cervicati 

Cleto 

Firmo 

Piane Crati 

Roggiano Gravina 

S. Marco Argentano 

S. Pietro in Amantea 

Serra d'Aiello 

Tarsia 

Torano Castello 

Trenta 

Zumpano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 070 

6 529 

2 863 

367 

1 384 

1 144 

1 209 

1 857 

1 153 

228 

4 459 

7 828 

1 099 

383 

4 935 

3 006 

465 

805 

40 784 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 070 

6 529 

2 863 

367 

1384 

1 144 

1 209 

1 857 

1 153 

228 

4 459 

7 828 

1 099 

383 

4 935 

3 006 

465 

805 

40 784 

ZONA 16 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Atena Lucana 

Auletta 

Buccino 

Contursi 

Palomonte 

Pertosa 

Polla 

Romagnano Almonte 

Sala Consilina 

Salvitelle 

S. Arsenio 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 575 

3 564 

6 548 

2 887 

2 830 

622 

4712 

965 

5918 

953 

2019 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

870 

1 964 

4 108 

1 068 

1 840 

622 

1 087 

255 

2 596 

656 

1 104 
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ZONA 16 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO (segue) 

N. 

12 

13 

Comuni 

S. Pietro Altanagro 

Teggiano 

Total e 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 530 

6 161 

41 284 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

955 

3 191 

20 316 

ZONA 17 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI BARI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Alberobello 

Gioia del Colle 

Gravina di Puglia 

Locorotondo 

Noci 

Poggiorsini 

Putignano 

Sammichele di Ban 

Turi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 031 

20 647 

38 117 

4 750 

14 882 

4314 

9913 

3 387 

7 075 

107 116 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

4031 

6814 

11 393 

4 750 

5 102 

107 

9913 

1 500 

3 743 

47 353 

ZONA 17 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI BRINDISI 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Comuni 

Ceglie Messapico 

Cistemino 

Fasano 

Ostuni 

S. Michele Salentino 

Villa Castelli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

13 033 

5 402 

12 888 

22 384 

2616 

3 458 

59 781 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

13 033 

5 402 

7 550 

13 300 

2616 

3 458 

45 359 
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ZONA 17 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI TARANTO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Comuni 

Castellaneta 

Crispiano 

Ginosa 

Grottaglie 

Laterza 

Martina Franca 

Massafra 

Montemesola 

Mottola 

Palagianello 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

23 984 

11 175 

18 706 

10 137 

15 963 

29 542 

12 552 

1 620 

21 233 

4 327 

149 239 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettar) 

12 137 

6 529 

7 600 

3 743 

7 574 

12 696 

4 562 

739 

9 957 

1 197 

66 734 

ZONA 17A 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI LECCE 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Comuni 

Acquarica del Capo 

Alessano 

Andrano 

Bagnolo del Salento 

Botrugno 

Calimera 

Cannole 

Carpignano 

Casarano 

Castrignano del Capo 

Castrignano dei Greci 

Collepasso 

Corigliano 

Corsano 

Cursi 

Diso 

Gagliano 

Giuggianello 

Giurdignano 

Maglie 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 837 

2 848 

1 547 

676 

968 

1 114 

2 002 

4 803 

3 808 

2 036 

952 

1 268 

2 806 

908 

818 

1 599 

1 614 

1 006 

1 375 

2 236 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 837 

2 848 

1 547 

676 

968 

1 114 

2 002 

4 803 

3 808 

2 036 

952 

1268 

2 806 

908 

818 

1 599 

1 614 

1 006 

1 375 

2 236 
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ZONA 17A 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI LECCE (segue) 

N. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

^ 51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

Comuni 

Martano 

Martignano 

Matino 

Melendugno 

Melpignano 

Miggiano 

Minervino di Lecce 

Montesano 

Morciano 

Muro Leccese 

Nociglia 

Ortelle 

Otranto 

Parabita 

Palmariggi 

Patii 

Poggiardo 

Presicce 

Ruffano 

Salve 

Sanarica 

Sannicola 

Santa Cesarea Terme 

San Donato di Lecce 

Scorrano 

Soleto 

Specchia 

Spongano 

Stern atia 

Supersano 

Surano 

Taurisano 

Tiggiano 

Tricase 

Tuglie 

Uggiano la Chiesa 

Zollino 

Totale 

Superficie 
tcrritoriale 

(ettari) 

2 184 

635 

2 628 

9 106 

1093 

764 

1788 

847 

1 330 

1 654 

1951 

995 

7615 

2 084 

878 

854 

1980 

2 409 

3 882 

3 279 

1 275 

2 732 

2 645 

2 116 

3 485 

2 995 

2 474 

1 213 

1 651 

3 619 

885 

2 332 

750 

4 264 

840 

1 433 

989 

119 875 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 184 

635 

2 628 

9 106 

1 093 

764 

1 788 

847 

1 330 

1 654 

1951 

995 

7615 

2 084 

878 

854 

1 980 

2 409 

3 882 

3 279 

1 275 

2 732 

2 645 

2 116 

3 485 

2 995 

2 474 

1 213 

1 651 

3 619 

885 

2 332 

750 

4 264 

840 

1 433 

989 

119 875 
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ZONA 19 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI FOGG IA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Candela 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

9 606 

9 606 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 500 

1 500 

ZONA 19A 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI AVELLINO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

.16 

17 

Comuni 

Capriglia Irpina 

Castelbaronia 

Castelfranci 

Frigento 

Gesualdo 

Lapio 

Montecalvo Irpino 

Monteforte Irpino 

Montemileto 

Patemopoli 

Salza Irpina 

S. Angelo all'Esca 

S. Mango sul Calore 

Sorbo Serpico 

Sturno 

Torella dei Lombardi 

Villamaina 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

738 

1 534 

1 183 

3 775 

2 703 

1 503 

5 353 

2 670 

2 147 

1 827 

492 

539 

1453 

801 

1667 

2 629 

908 

31922 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

738 

1 004 

584 

555 

2 703 

1 503 

5 353 

1 030 

2 147 

1 827 

132 

539 

1 113 

206 

1 667 

2 139 

908 

24 148 

ZONA 20 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI FOGGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Biccari 

Pietramontecorvino 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

10 631 

7 116 

17 747 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

10631 

7 116 

17 747 
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ZONA 20A 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI BENEVENTO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Comuni 

Buonalbergo 

Campolattaro 

Casalduni 

Fragneto P Abate 

Fragneto Monfirte 

Paduli 

Pago Veiano 

Pesco Sannita 

Pietralcina 

Reino 

S. Arcangelo Triponti 

S. Lupo 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 507 

1 750 

2319 

2 051 

2441 

4 473 

2 370 

2413 

2 877 

2 359 

985 

1 518 

28 063 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 507 

1 750 

2319 

2 051 

2441 

4 473 

2 370 

2413 

2 877 

2 359 

985 

666 

27 211 

ZONA 21 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI CASERTA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Conca della Campania 

Galluccio 

Roccamonfina 

S. Pietro Infine 

Tora e Piccilli 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 660 

3 195 

3 094 

1 410 

1253 

11 612 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 660 

3 195 

3 094 

1 410 

1 253 

11 612 
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ZONA 21 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PRO VI NCI A DI FROSINONE 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Comuni 

Ausonia 

Broccostella 

Falvaterra 

Isola del Liri 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1951 

1 194 

1 277 

1 598 

6 020 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1951 

1 194 

1 277 

1 598 

6 020 

ZONA 21 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI LATIN A 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Castelforte 

Minturno 

SS. Cosma e Damiano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 142 

4 207 

3 020 

10 369 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 375 

2000 

1 800 

5 175 

ZONA 21 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI ROMA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Gavignano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1489 

1489 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1489 

1489 
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ZONA 23 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINC1A DI VITERBO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Comuni 

Cellere 

Farnese 

Gradoli 

Grotte di Castro 

Latera 

Onano 

Proceno 

Tessennano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territorial e 

(ettari) 

3 716 

5 295 

3 751 

3 929 

2 266 

2 463 

4 187 

1465 

27 072 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 716 

5 295 

3 751 

3 929 

2 266 

2 463 

4 187 

1 465 

27 072 

ZONA 24 

REGIONE ABRUZZO 

PROVINCIA DI TERAMO 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Comuni 

Bisenti 

Castel Castagna 

Castiglione Messer Raimondo 

Castilenti 

Cellino Attanasio 

Cermignano 

Montefino 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

3 088 

1 773 

3 084 

2 365 

4 399 

2615 

1 849 

19 173 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

3 088 

1 773 

3 084 

2 365 

4 399 

2615 

1 849 

19 173 
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ZONA 25 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI TERN I 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Comuni 

Acquasparta 

Calvi deirUmbria 

Narni 

Otricoli 

Stroncone 

Terni 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

7 958 

4 575 

19 786 

2 727 

7 138 

21 190 

63 374 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

6 780 

4 575 

6 927 

1 832 

5 404 

12 175 

37 693 

ZONA 25 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI PERUGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Comuni 

Bettona 

Bevagna 

Cannara 

Castel Ritaldi 

CoUazzone 

Deruta 

Gualdo Cattaneo 

Massa Martana 

Spoleto 

Torgiano 

Trevi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

4 520 

5616 

3 265 

2 253 

5 581 

4 439 

9711 

7811 

34 963 

3 788 

7 116 

89 063 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

1 670 

3 574 

1 580 

1 733 

4 400 

1 090 

9711 

6211 

29 752 

347 

442 

60 510 

ZONA 26 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI TERNI 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Amelia 

Avigliano Umbro 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

13 255 

5 107 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

6 034 

5 107 
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ZONA 26 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI TERN I (segue) 

N. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Comuni 

Baschi 

Castel Giorgio 

Castel Viscardo 

Ficulle 

Lugnano in Teverina 

Montecastrilli 

Montecchio 

Montegabbione 

Monteleone d'Orvieto 

Orvieto 

Parr an o 

Porano 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

6 831 

4 235 

2 625 

6 480 

2 968 

6 268 

4 899 

5 121 

2 385 

28 116 

3 989 

1 354 

93 633 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

5 103 

4 235 

660 

6 096 

1 047 

1 596 

4 578 

5 121 

1 810 

13 750 

3 989 

1 060 

60 186 

ZONA 26 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PROVINCIA DI PERUGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Comuni 

Citta della Pieve 

Foligno 

Marsciano 

Montecastello-Vibio 

Paciano 

Panicale 

Piegaro 

Spello 

Todi 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

11 137 

26 377 

16 155 

3 191 

1683 

7 884 

9 892 

6 131 

22 301 

104 751 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

7 000 

1 928 

3 950 

3 005 

351 

4 500 

8 070 

544 

18 954 

48 302 
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ZONA 28 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI TERN I 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Allerona 

Fabro 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

8 221 

3 433 

11 654 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

7 234 

2 448 

9 682 

ZONA 28 

REGIONE TOSCANA 

PRO VI NCI A DI SIENA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Pienza 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

12 253 

12 253 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

12 253 

12 253 

ZONA 29 

REGIONE UMBRIA 

PRO VI NCI A DI PERUGIA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Comuni 

Assisi 

Corciano 

Passignano sul Trasimeno 

Perugia 

Tuoro sul Trasimeno 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

18 684 

6 369 

8 106 

44 992 

5 558 

83 709 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

179 

2 769 

3 993 

14 721 

2 020 

23 682 

ZONA 36 

REGIONE LIGURIA 

PROVINCIA DI SAVON A 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Piana Crixia 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 959 

2 959 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 959 

2 959 
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ZONA 37 

REGIONE VENETO 

PRO VI NCI A DI TREVISO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Cavaso del Tomba 

Possagno 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 896 

1 208 

3 104 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

896 

258 

1 154 

ZONA 38 

REGIONE VENETO 

PROVINCIA DI BELLUNO 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Puos d'Alpago 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

1 384 

1 384 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

234 

234 

ZONE SVANTAGGIATE AI SENSI DELL'ARTICOLO 3, PARAGRAFO 5, DELLA 
DIRETTIVA 75/268/CEE 

Comuni delimitati ai sensi della presente direttiva 

ZONA A 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI AGRIGENTO 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

Lampedusa-Linosa 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

2 548 

2 548 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

2 548 

2 548 
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ZONA D 

REGIONE SICILIA 

PROVINCIA DI MESSINA 

N. 

1 

2 

3 

Comuni 

Leni 

Malfa 

S. Marina Salina 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

856 

889 

865 

2610 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

856 

889 

865 

2610 

ZONA E 

REGIONE CAMPANIA 

PROVINCIA DI SALERNO 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Atrani 

S. Egidio del Monte Albino 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

11 

627 

638 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

11 

205 

216 

ZONA L 

REGIONE PUGLIA 

PROVINCIA DI FOGG IA 

N. 

1 

Comuni 

I sole Tremiti 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

306 

306 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

306 

306 

ZONA M 

REGIONE LAZIO 

PROVINCIA DI LATIN A 

N. 

1 

2 

Comuni 

Ponza 

Ventotene 

Totale 

Superficie 
territoriale 

(ettari) 

985 

154 

1 139 

Superficie 
delimitata 

(ettari) 

985 

154 

1 139 


